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INQUIRY OF MINISTRY 
DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT 
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QUESTION NO./NO DE LA QUESTION 
Q-1447 

BY / DE 
Mrs. Block (Carlton Trail—Eagle Creek) 

DATE 
April 25, 2023 

 Reply by the Minister of Health 
Réponse du ministre de la Santé 

 

  
Signed by Mr. van Koeverden 
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 SIGNATURE 
 MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY 
 MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE 

QUESTION 

With regard to the COVID-19 vaccine doses procured by the government: (a) how many doses purchased are known to have (i) been lost or 
stolen, (ii) expired, broken down by manufacturer; and (b) what are the details of each instance where doses were lost or stolen, including, 
for each, the (i) date, (ii) number of doses, (iii) manufacturer, (iv) location, (v) incident summary? 

REPLY / RÉPONSE ORIGINAL TEXT TRANSLATION         
TEXTE ORIGINAL TRADUCTION 

Public Health Agency of Canada 
 
(a), (i) As of April 25, 2023, there have been no COVID-19 vaccine doses procured by the government that have been 
reported as stolen. There is only one incident where a single vial of a Pfizer product was unaccounted for.  
 
(ii) As of April 25, 2023, a total of 17,359,190 doses of COVID-19 vaccine expired while stored in the Federal Central 
Inventory as set out below by manufacturer:  
 

• AstraZeneca: 4,900 doses.  
• Moderna: 11,024,368 doses 
• Novavax: 6,301,270 doses 
• Pfizer: 28,652 doses 

 
An additional,13,626,000 doses of the AstraZeneca viral vector vaccine identified for donation through GAVI-COVAX 
expired offshore while in the manufacturer’s possession awaiting confirmation of a recipient country. 
 
(b) 
 

(i) Date  (ii) Number of 
Doses 

(iii) Manufacturer (iv) Location (v) Incident Summary 

July 12, 
2022 

6 Pfizer Adult 
Monovalent  
(1 vial) 

Pfizer Ontario The province of Ontario reported a 
shortage of 1 vial of Pfizer adult vaccine 
(6 doses) during a delivery to a 
Shoppers Drug Mart location the week 
of July 11, 2022. Innomar Strategies 
confirmed that the original tray was 
sealed, and that the vial was missing 
from the manufacturer’s packaging. 
Innomar Strategies also confirmed that 
the company does not open/inspect 
complete vaccine trays prior to 
distribution. The province accepted the 
explanation provided by Innomar 
Strategies and indicated that no action 
was required to replace the missing vial. 
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l♦I Government 
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INQUIRY OF MINISTRY 

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT 
 

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION" 
PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION" 

 
QUESTION NO./NO DE LA QUESTION 
Q-1447 

BY / DE 
Mme Block (Sentier Carlton—Eagle Creek) 

DATE 
Le 25 avril 2023 

  Reply by the Minister of Health 
Réponse du ministre de la Santé 

 
Signé par M. van Koeverden 

 

 
 
 

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY                                                                                                                          
INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE 

 

 SIGNATURE 
 MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY 
 MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE 

QUESTION 

En ce qui concerne les doses de vaccin contre la COVID-19 achetées par le gouvernement : a) combien de doses achetées ont (i) été 
perdues ou volées, (ii) expiré, ventilées par fabricant; b) quels sont les détails de chaque cas où des doses ont été perdues ou volées, y 
compris, pour chacun, (i) la date, (ii) le nombre de doses, (iii) le fabricant, (iv) le lieu, (v) le résumé de l’incident? 

REPLY / RÉPONSE ORIGINAL TEXT TRANSLATION         
TEXTE ORIGINAL TRADUCTION 

Agence de la santé publique du Canada  
 
a), (i) Au 25 avril 2023, aucune doses de vaccins COVID-19 achetée par le gouvernement n'a été déclarée volée. Il 
n'y a eu qu'un seul incident au cours duquel une seule fiole d’un produit a été perdu.  
 
(ii) Au 25 avril 2023, un total de 17 359 190 doses de vaccin COVID-19 sont arrivées à expiration alors qu'elles 
étaient stockées dans le stock central fédéral, comme indiqué ci-dessous par fabricant :  
 

• AstraZeneca : 4 900 doses de vaccin 
• Moderna : 11 024 368 doses de vaccin 
• Novavax : 6 301 270 doses de vaccin 
• Pfizer : 28 652 doses de vaccin 

 
En outre, 13 626 000 doses du vaccins à vecteur viral d'AstraZeneca identifiées pour être données par GAVI-COVAX 
ont expiré à l'étranger alors qu'elles étaient en possession du fabricant et qu'elles attendaient la confirmation d'un 
pays destinataire. 

 
b)  

 
(i) Date  (ii) Nombre 

de doses 
(iii) Fabricant (iv) Lieu (v) Résumé de l’incident 

12 juillet 
2022 

6 doses de 
vaccin 
monovalent 
pour adultes 
de Pfizer 
(1 fiole) 

Pfizer Ontario La province de L’Ontario a déclaré une fiole 
manquante du vaccin pour adultes de Pfizer 
(6 doses) lors d’une livraison à son 
emplacement du Shoppers Drug Mart 
(Pharmaprix) pendant la semaine du 
11 juillet 2022. Innomar Strategies a confirmé 
que le plateau original était scellé et que la fiole 
était manquante dans l’emballage en 
provenance du fabricant. Innomar Strategies a 
aussi confirmé que l’entreprise n’ouvre 
pas/n’inspecte pas les plateaux complets de 
vaccins avant leur distribution. La province a 
accepté l'explication fournie par Innomar 
Strategies et a indiqué qu'aucune mesure 
n'était nécessaire pour remplacer le flacon 
manquant. 

 
 

 X 

l♦I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvernement 
du Canada 

□ □ 


	OA Q-1447
	Q-1447_HC
	INQUIRY OF MINISTRY
	DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT
	PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"
	PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"
	INQUIRY OF MINISTRY
	DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT
	PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"
	PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"


